

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARK A. FAVORS, et al.	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:11-cv-05632-DLI-RR-GEL
	)	
	)	<b>Date of Service:</b> August 24, 2012
ANDREW M. CUOMO, et al.	)	
	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**SENATE MAJORITY DEFENDANTS’ OBJECTIONS TO THE MAGISTRATE  
JUDGE’S MEMORANDUM AND ORDER ON LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE**

Michael A. Carvin (MC 9266)  
Louis K. Fisher (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
John M. Gore (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
David J. Strandness (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-2113  
202/879-3939

Todd R. Geremia (TG 4454)  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017-6702  
212/326-3939

David Lewis (DL 0037)  
LEWIS & FIORE  
225 Broadway, Suite 3300  
New York, NY 10007  
212/285-2290

*Attorneys For Defendants Dean G. Skelos, Michael  
F. Nozzolio, and Welquis R. Lopez*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. LEGISLATORS AND THEIR AGENTS CANNOT BE COMPELLED TO OFFER EVIDENCE OR TESTIMONY CONCERNING THEIR LEGISLATIVE ACTS .....	4
II. EVEN IF LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE IS QUALIFIED, THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE MISAPPLIES IT .....	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE THE MAGISTRATE’S RULING THAT THE SENATE MAJORITY’S PRIVILEGE LOG IS INADEQUATE .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACORN v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , No. CV 05-2301, 2007 WL 2815810 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007).....	7
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , No. 3:11-cv-03120, 2012 WL 406860 (D.S.C. Feb. 8, 2012) .....	8
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wisc. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , Nos. 11-CV-562, 11-CV-1011, 2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2011).....	8, 15
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Burtnick v. McLean</i> , 76 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Catskill Dev., LLC v. Park Place Entm’t Corp.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	1
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr. Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>Committee for a Fair &amp; Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 11 C 5065, 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011).....	7, 8
<i>East End Ventures, LLC v. Inc. Vill. of Sag Harbor</i> , No. CV 09-3967, 2011 WL 6337708 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2011).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No. 11-cv-5632, 2012 WL 1802073 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Gingles v. Thornburg</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 821 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1987).....	7

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Aug. 9, 2000*,  
218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....8

*Johnson v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville*,  
Nos. 3:07–0979, 3:08–0031, 2009 WL 819491 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 26, 2009).....22

*Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.*,  
487 U.S. 450 (1988).....16

*Manzi v. DiCarlo*,  
982 F. Supp. 125 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....7

*Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer*,  
144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1992).....8

*Reynolds v. Simms*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....13

*Rodriguez v. Pataki*,  
280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... *passim*

*Rodriguez v. Pataki*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....11

*Rodriguez v. Pataki*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y.), *objection overruled*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....9, 11

*Rodriguez v. Pataki*,  
308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....14

*Rodriguez v. Pataki*,  
Nos. 02 Civ. 618RMBFM, 02 Civ. 3239, 2003 WL 22109902  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2003).....11

*S. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 719 (1980).....5, 6

*Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. M.E.S., Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-3312, 2011 WL 6102014 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011).....24

*San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....19

*State Employees Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland*,  
494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007).....6, 20

*Tenney v. Brandhove*,  
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....4, 5, 6

*United States v. Gillock*,  
445 U.S. 360 (1980).....5, 7, 8, 9

*United States v. Irvin*,  
127 F.R.D. 169 (C.D. Cal. 1989).....8

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev’t Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....15

*Voinovich v. Quilter*,  
507 U.S. 146 (1993).....15

*Zobel v. Williams*,  
457 U.S. 55 (1982).....16

**CONSTITUTIONS, RULES, AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. Article I § 6, cl. 1.....6

N.Y. Const. Article XIX § 1 .....22

28 U.S.C. § 636(b) .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....2, 12, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72.....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Michael Barbaro & Nicholas Confessore, *Bloomberg Presses Cuomo on Teacher Seniority Rule*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 31, 2011, at A14, 2011 WLNR 1913883 .....16

Erin Einhorn, *Obama’s Budget A Bust, Say N.Y. Dems*, N.Y. Daily News, Apr. 12, 2011, at 16, 2011 WLNR 7041816.....16

Stephen Johnson, *Where’s Cuomo? Governor Avoids Downstate*, N.Y. Amsterdam News, Mar. 17, 2011, at 4, 2011 WLNR 688478 .....16
